

MACT 743/22

AMARDEV Vs. SANJAY KUMAR GUPTA

23.04.2025

Present: Shri A. K. Pandey, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Driver cum owner in person (**ex parte and defence struck off vide order dated 25.09.2024**).
Offending vehicle is uninsured.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of petitioner. Taken on record.

Reply filed to the application of driver cum owner. Copy supplied.

Heard. Record perused.

Keeping in view that the witnesses have not been examined yet, the application for setting aside the ex parte order is allowed. WS be filed within 15 days from today.

Application filed by the petitioner for allowing the petitioner to be represented through his mother Smt. Prem as he is 75% disabled.

Keeping in view the condition of the petitioner, the application stands allowed and petitioner is allowed to be represented through his mother Smt. Prem for the purpose of disposal of this case.

Accordingly, both application stands disposed off.

Put up for filing of WS on behalf of R1 on **02.07.2025**.

(Richa Manchanda)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/23.04.2025